
 

 
 

Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 2 November 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Allendale Centre, Hanham Road, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 1AS 
 

Members (Quorum - 6)  

Mike Barron, Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Alex Brenton, 
Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Barry Goringe, David Morgan, Julie Robinson, David Tooke, 

Bill Trite and John Worth 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  

Meeting Contact  01305 224175 - david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 

For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 

1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or personal interest as set 

out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES 

 

3 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

9 - 12 

 Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 

planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting – this being Monday 31 

October 2022 at 8.30 am. 

 

 

 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 To consider the applications listed below for planning permission 
 

 

6.   P/RES/2022/03505 RESERVED MATTERS SUBMISSION 
COMPRISING LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE AND 
LANDSCAPING PURSUANT TO CONDITION 1 OF OUTLINE 

PERMISSION REF. 3/17/3609/OUT FOR PHASE 1 COMPRISING 
238 DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) WITH PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 

SANG, ALLOTMENTS AND LANDSCAPING. VEHICULAR ACCESS 
OFF CHRISTCHURCH ROAD AND NEW ROAD AS APPROVED IN 
THE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION. LAND EAST OF NEW 

ROAD, WEST PARLEY 

 

13 - 54 

7.   P/TRC/2022/06201 TREE WORKS APPLICATION AT THE OLD 
VICARAGE, WEST STREET, BERE REGIS 

 

55 - 58 

8.   P/HOU/2022/03314 - MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING PORCH AND 
ERECT FIRST FLOOR INFILL EXTENSION ABOVE PORCH AT 66 

HIGH STREET, LANGTON MATRAVERS, DORSET, BH19 3HB 

 

59 - 72 

9.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972  

The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 

Alex Brenton, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Barry Goringe, David Morgan, 
David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Mike Barron and Julie Robinson 

 
Also present:  Cllr David Walsh – Portfolio Holder for Planning 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Kim Cowell, Naomi Shinkins, 

Steve Savage, Hannah Massey, Phil Crowther, Megan Rochester and David 

Northover 
[...]
e, 9 open market houses, parking , highway improvements 
and pedestrian link (description amended 24.09.2021 as agreed to include 
dwelling numbers)) to allow for: amend incorrect plans - include phasing plan - 

rewording of pre-commencement conditions to refer to phasing at Wimborne 
Market, Station Terrace, Wimborne Minster. 

 
This application had been deferred from the July Committee meeting on the 
basis that members required more information about construction traffic 

routing through the town and how the phasing of the development would be 
readily achieved before they could come to a decision. Given this, the usual 

practice would be for the Committee to now just be asked to consider those 
deferred matters. However, given the attendance rate at the meeting in July 
and so as to ensure a decision could be taken by those at this meeting, 

officers, after consultation with the Chairman, agreed to present the 
application again in full. 

 
With the aid of a visual presentation, and taking account the detail in the 
report, officers provided context of what the main proposals, principles and 

planning issues of the development were; how these were to be progressed; 
and what this entailed. The presentation focused on not only what the 

development entailed, but what effect it would have on residential amenity, 
the highway network and the character the area, taking into account the 
policies against which this application was being assessed.  

 
Officers provided an illustrative summary of the location and appearance of 

the development and what it would entail in terms of its characteristics; its 
construction phasing; access and highway considerations; environmental 
considerations; drainage and water management considerations and its 

setting within that part of Wimborne Minster and the wider landscape. 
Viability, flooding, heathland mitigation and affordable housing issues were all 

given particular consideration. Views into the site and around it was shown, 
which provided a satisfactory understanding of all that was necessary. What 
contributions were to be secured through Section 106 legal agreement were 

also detailed.  
 

Officers showed the development’s relationship with other adjacent residential  

Page 4



3 

development, with the characteristics, topography and elevations of the site 
being shown. Views into the site and around it was shown, which provided a 
satisfactory understanding of all that was necessary to assess the application.  

The planning history of the site was outlined – it having previously been the 
town’s market place. 

 
The proposal was to vary conditions:- 

 2 (approved plans plans),  

 3 (access 
construction),  

 4 (turning and parking),  

 6 (biodiversity mitigation),  

 9 (landscaping),  

 19 (acoustic fence).  

 
What assessment had been made in the officers coming to their 

recommendation were drawn to the attention of the Committee. The 
reasoning for why this had been assessed to be necessary was explained: in 
how it was to be delivered - to only provide for the development to be built and 

occupied in phases, which did not materially change the approved design of 
the scheme.   

 
Moreover, the applicant had submitted additional information since the 
application was deferred in July 2022 including:  

- an updated Construction Traffic Management Plan and Construction 
Method Statement for the discharge of condition 5 of PA 
3/21/1556/FUL.  

- legal opinion related to whether construction traffic routes can be 
refused. 

 
The assessment had considered the acceptability of the proposal in relation to 
the Development Plan, taken as a whole, and all other material 

considerations, with all the foregoing factors being considered in relation to 
the social, economic, and environmental benefits to be provided by the 

proposal. Proposed changes to conditions only allow construction and 
occupation in phases and do not materially change the nature of the 
conditions to be amended and, accordingly, it was considered the proposal 

was acceptable in relation to material planning considerations 
 

Wimborne Minster Town Council had objected to the application considering 
that the original requirements made for conditions prior to occupation to be 
adhered to were for a reason and should remain valid. They saw no reason 

why this should not be the case. However, they recognised that Dorset 
Council planning officers were best placed to judge this.  

 
Cllr Bill Richmond of the Town Council acknowledged the updates provided 
by the applicant and officers and saw how this was designed to address some 

of the issues previously raised, but asked that whatever decision was taken, 
would be in the interests of the Wimborne community.  

 

Page 5



4 

The opportunity was then given for members to ask questions of the 
presentation and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so 
as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision. Some important 

points raised, some of which they considered still required clarification, were:-, 

 what access arrangements had been made and what guarantees were 

in place in use of the industrial estate access given the limitations of 
Granville Road and Station Road within a densely built residential area 

 the reasoning for how the construction was to be phased and the 
sequencing of this, including the timescales involved 

 parking arrangements for construction traffic and how this could be 

best accommodated 

 how and when the acoustic fencing would be erected, members 

considering this should be affected prior to the occupation of the first 
home 

 
Officers addressed the questions raised – and provided what clarification was 
needed - providing what they considered to be satisfactory answers, which 

the Committee understood to be, and saw, as generally acceptable. 
Confirmation was given that there would have to be compliance with a 

construction
[...]
at time. 
 

You should note that the council has various rules and protocols relating to the 
live recording of meetings. 

 
 

What happens after the Committee? 

 

The minutes, which are the formal record of the meeting, will be published after 
the meeting and available to view in electronic and paper format, as a matter of 

public record, for a minimum of six years following the date of the meeting. 
Please note that if you attend a committee meeting and make oral 

representations to the  committee, your name, together with a summary of your 
comments will be included in the minutes of the meeting. 

Page 12



Eastern Planning Committee 2nd  November 2022 

Application Number: 
P/RES/2022/03505      

Webpage: 
https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ 

Site address: Land east of New Road West Parley 

Proposal:  Reserved Matters submission comprising layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of outline 
permission ref. 3/17/3609/OUT for Phase 1 comprising 238 
dwellings (Use Class C3) with public open space, SANG, 
allotments and landscaping. Vehicular access off Christchurch 
Road and New Road as approved in the outline planning 
permission. 

Applicant name: 
Bellway Homes Ltd Wessex 

Case Officer: 
Ursula Fay 

Ward Member(s): Cllr Parry 

 

Publicity 

expiry date: 
28 September 2022 

Officer site 

visit date: 

Most recent visits: 

7 March 2022 and  

13 Oct 2022 

Decision due 

date: 
3 November 2022 

Ext(s) of 

time: 
3 November 2022 

 
 

1.0 The application is referred to Committee at the request of the nominated officer. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation: 

Approval of Reserved Matters  

3.0 Reason for the recommendation:  

• The site benefits from an outline consent which has established the principle 
of sustainable development in accordance with Para 14 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  

• The proposal is acceptable in its design and general visual impact.  

• There is not considered to be an
[...]
lication. 

 
 
 

Other comments 
 
15.95 Concern regarding the impacts of construction traffic, the quantum and 

targeting of contributions provided to support local infrastructure, the impacts of 
noise on new residents and the provision of renewable energy such as solar panels 
have been considered at the Outline stage.  Appropriate conditions placed on the 
Outline consent, and obligations secured through S106, address these matters. 

 
15.96 Considerations such as the loss of private views, devaluation of existing 

properties and the cost of new market homes are not material planning 
considerations and as such cannot be afforded weight in the decision-making 
process. 

 
 

16.0 Conclusion and planning balance 

Page 48



Eastern Planning Committee 2nd  November 2022 

16.1 The principle of development on this site, together with access and the link road 
design, was agreed with the outline planning permission. The reserved matters 
application accurately reflects and builds upon the outline approval. 

16.2 The proposal provides first housing, including affordable housing, that will make a 
significant contribution towards meeting local housing needs.  The design and layout 
proposed is the result of an iterative design process, and will provide an attractive 
landscape led development with good standards of amenity for future occupants. 

16.3 The resulting impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties will be acceptable in 
planning terms. 

16.4 Having had regard to the representations of objection and support and the advice of 
the various consulted parties, it is considered that on balance the benefits of the 
scheme significantly outweigh the impacts. Overall, within the parameters set by the 
outline consent, the proposal represents sustainable development. 

 

Recommendation 

APPROVAL of Reserved Matters: 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following ap
[...]
be no harm to the character and setting of the area. 

 

 
7.0     RECOMMENDATION 

 
   That no objection is raised to the works proposed in the notice. 

 
 

Page 56



Eastern Area Planning Committee November 2nd 2022 

Approximate Site Location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Application reference: P/TRC/2022/06201 

Site address: The Old Vicarage, West Street, Bere Regis, BH20 7HH 

Proposal:  Cypress x8 (in rear garden, along eastern boundary) - reduce to 8 ft in height. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd November 2022 

 

Page 1 of 11 

 

Application Number: 
P/HOU/2022/03314      

Webpage: 
https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ 

Site address: 66 High Street Langton Matravers Dorset BH19 3HB 

Proposal:  Modifications to existing porch and erect first floor infill extension 
above porch. 

Applicant name: 
Mrs Zoey Ingarfield 

Case Officer: 
John Hartigan/ Peter Walters 

Ward Member(s): Cllr Brooks  

 

Publicity 

expiry date: 
4 August 2022 

Officer site 

visit date: 
18 October 2022 

Decision due 

date: 
16 September 2022 

Ext(s) of 

time: 
16 September 2022 

 
 

1.0 The application has been referred to Committee by the Head of Planning  

2.0 Summary of recommendation: 

GRANT subject to conditions 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation: as set out in para 16 at the end of this report 

• Para 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that 

permission should be granted for sustainable development unless specific 

policies in the NPPF indicate otherwise 

• The location is considered to be sustainable and the proposal is acceptable in 

its design and general visual impact on the Langton Matravers Conservation 

Area.  

• There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring residential 

amenity. 

• There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this 

application 

4.0 Key planning issues  

 

Issue Conclusion 

Principle of develop
[...]
ity to address issues identified by the case officer. 

Page 68



Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd November 2022 

 

Page 11 of 11 

 

 

 

Background Documents:   
      
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 

relevant Public Access pages on the Council’s website.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd November 2022 

Approximate Site Location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Application reference: P/HOU/2022/03314       

Site address: 66 High Street, Langton Matravers, BH19 3HB 

Proposal: Modifications to existing porch and erect first floor infill extension above 

porch. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Public Participation
	6 P/RES/2022/03505 Reserved Matters submission comprising layout, scale, appearance and landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of outline permission ref. 3/17/3609/OUT for Phase 1 comprising 238 dwellings (Use Class C3) with public open space, SANG, allotments and landscaping. Vehicular access off Christchurch Road and New Road as approved in the outline planning permission. Land East of New Road, West Parley
	7 P/TRC/2022/06201 Tree works application at The Old Vicarage, West Street, Bere Regis
	Nov 22 7 map

	8 P/HOU/2022/03314 - Modifications to existing porch and erect first floor infill extension above porch at 66 High Street, Langton Matravers, Dorset, BH19 3HB
	Nov 22 8 map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Mike Barron, Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-

Chairman), Alex Brenton, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Barry Goringe, David Morgan, 
David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Julie Robinson 

 
Also present:  Cllr Andrew Parry – minute 304 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Kim Cowell, Peter Walters, 

Ursula Fay, Steve Savage, Alistair Trendell, Graham Cox, Lara Altree, David 

Northover, Megan Rochester, Josh Kennedy 
 
Public Speakers 

Rob Elliott, resident – minute 304 
Simon Packer, agent – minute 304 

  
 

299.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Julie Robinson. 
 

300.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

301.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 were confirmed and 

signed. 
 

302.   Public Participation 

 
Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 

applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion. 
 

303.   Planning Applications 

 

Members considered written reports submitted on planning applications as set 
out below. 
 

304.   P/RES/2022/03505 Reserved Matters submission comprising layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of outline 



2 

permission ref. 3/17/3609/OUT for Phase 1 comprising 238 dwellings 
(Use Class C3) with public open space, SANG, allotments and 
landscaping. Vehicular access off Christchurch Road and New Road 

as approved in the outline planning permission. Land East of New 
Road, West Parley 

 
The Committee considered planning application P/RES/2022/03505 for a 
Reserved Matters submission comprising layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of outline permission ref. 3/17/3609/OUT 
for Phase 1 comprising 238 dwellings (Use Class C3) with public open space, 

SANG, allotments and landscaping, as well as vehicular access off 
Christchurch Road and New Road - as approved in the outline planning 
permission - at land East of New Road, West Parley. 

 
With the aid of a visual presentation, and taking account the detail in the 

report, officers provided context of what the main proposals, principles and 
planning issues of the development were; how these were to be progressed; 
and what this entailed. The presentation focused on not only what the 

development entailed, but what effect it would have on residential amenity, 
the highway network and the character the area, taking into account the 

policies against which this application was being assessed. 
 
Officers provided an illustrative summary of the location and appearance of 

the development and what it would entail in terms of its characteristics – 
appearance, dimensions, elevations and density of the overall development 

as well as individual property types; its construction phasing; access and 
highway considerations; environmental considerations; the SANG and other 
open space provision including the play area and allotments; landscaping and 

screening; refuse management; construction management; drainage and 
water management considerations and its setting within that part of West 

Parley and the wider landscape. Viability, flooding, heathland mitigation and 
affordable housing issues, the Green Belt; Rights of way; and the proximity to 
Bournemouth International Airport were all given particular consideration. The 

Committees attention was drawn to what energy efficiency and environmental 
considerations were being proposed for the development: by means of 

photovoltaic solar panel provision, as necessary. Confirmation that Wessex 
Water had raised no objection to the application was also given, considering 
that the amended plans were acceptable to it. Mention was also made of a 

correction to the plans for Condition 1. 
  

Officers showed the development’s relationship with other adjacent residential 
development, with the characteristics, topography and elevations of the site 

being shown. Views into the site and around it was shown, which provided a 
satisfactory understanding of all that was necessary to assess the application. 
 

The planning history of the site was outlined, reference being made to the 
provisions of the Outline permission granted in 2021. What provisions the 

S106 agreement would cover was also detailed. Mention was made that 
having received representations to the original planning submission, the 
applicant had addressed what it was able so that the application might meet 



3 

with acceptance. What assessment had been made in the officers coming to 
their recommendation were drawn to the attention of the Committee.  
 

West Parley Parish Council had objected to the application on the grounds 
that there was little information about the future of the SANG, it’s parking and the 

planned management of the land the height of some of dwellings would be out of 
keeping; and the scale of the development was still a significant concern and is 

over the acceptable size.  

 

The Local Ward member, Cllr Andrew Parry, whilst accepting the principle of 

the development considered that consideration should be given to the views 
of the Parish Council and the concerns they had raised as well as 
compromising the Green Belt, the appearance of the development – 

particularly the height of some dwellings - which was not in keeping with the 
characteristics of the village and did not met the aspirations of  the residents 

with whom he had engaged. 
 
Rob Elliott, resident, expressed concern at the ability for Wessex Water to 

accommodate the practical needs of the development in terms of surface 
water and drainage and the capacity that was needed to achieve this.  

 
Simon Packer, agent, considered ta that development would be beneficial in 
contributing to meeting housing needs -including affordable housing - and the 

application had been developed and managed within the provisions and terms 
of the Outline Permission, taking into consideration the views of residents and 

officers.  
 
Having heard what was said, officers responded to some of the pertinent 

issues raised, being confident that each one could be addressed by the 
provisions of the application. The committee was reminded that as this 

application was for Reserved Matters – layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping – these were the only considerations members could take into 
account. All other issues had already been determined and agreed. 

 
The opportunity was then given for members to ask questions of the presentation 

and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so as to have a better 
understanding in coming to a decision. Some important points raised, some of 

which they considered still required clarification, were:- 

 how the appearance of the development would complement – or 
otherwise - the characteristics of West Parley  

 what provision there would be for the delivery of PV panels and how 
dwellings would be identified for these 

 what drainage, sewerage and ground water provision there would be 
and what part SUDS would play in this and how this was seen as 

acceptable to Wessex Water in the responsibility they had  

 how the management of the development would account for the 

proximity to the airport and the implications of this 

 what responsibilities any management and maintenance company 
would have in how the development was controlled  

 what affordable housing there would be and where this would be 
situated i.e. pepper potted 



4 

 where the third, and above, storeyed properties would be and was 
there scope for these being situated away from New Road and more 

central to the site 

 what provision the SANG would have and how this was to be managed  

 what the play area entailed 

 parking arrangements, charging facilities and arrangements – or 
otherwise – for the adoption of the estate roads 

 how waste collection would be managed 

 how the Design Code, MasterPlan and Management Plan were being 

interpreted and applied 
 
Officers addressed the questions raised – and provided what clarification was 
needed - providing what they considered to be satisfactory answers, which the 

Committee understood to be, and saw, as generally acceptable. 
 

From debate, the Committee considered that the reserved matters application 
accurately reflected and built upon the Outline Permission approval and that the 

housing, including affordable housing, would make a significant contribution 
towards meeting local housing needs. It was accepted that the design and layout 

proposed was the result of an iterative design process and would provide an 

attractive landscape led development with good standards of amenity for future 
occupants. The resulting impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties 

would be acceptable in planning terms.  

 
Whilst reservations remained on where the multiple storeyed housing would sit 

and how water management would be controlled, in having regard to the 

representations of objection and support and the advice of the various consulted 
parties, it was considered that on balance the benefits of the scheme significantly 

outweighed the impacts. i.e. the proposal represented sustainable development. 

 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an 
understanding of all this entailed; having taken into account the officer’s report 

and presentation; and what they had heard at the meeting, in being proposed 
by Councillor Shane Bartlett and seconded by Councillor John Worth, on 
being put to the vote, the Committee agreed – by 6:4 - to grant permission 

subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report, to include the Update 
provided by officers on Condition 1. 
Resolved 

That planning application P/RES/2022/03505 be granted permission, subject 
to the conditions set out in the officer’s report, to include the update provided 

by officers on Condition 1. 
 
Reasons for Decision  
• The site benefits from an outline consent which has established the principle of 

sustainable development in accordance with Para 14 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF)  

• The proposal is acceptable in its design and general visual impact.  

• There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring residential 

amenity.  

• There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this 

application  



5 

 
305.   P/HOU/2022/03314 - Modifications to existing porch and erect first 

floor infill extension above porch at 66 High Street, Langton 

Matravers, Dorset, BH19 3HB 

 

The Committee considered application P/HOU/2022/03314 for modifications 
to existing porch and erect first floor infill extension above porch at 66 High 
Street, Langton Matravers, Dorset. 

 
With the aid of a visual presentation, and taking account the detail in the 

report, officers showed what the main proposals, principles and planning 
issues of the development were. The presentation focused on not only what 
the development entailed and its detailed design, but what effect it would have 

on residential amenity and the character the area, taking into account the 
policies against which this application was being assessed. 

 
Plans and photographs showed the appearance of the development and its 
dimensions; the materials to be used – including zinc clad roofing and the use 

of cedar; its setting within that part of Langton Matravers and the 
development’s relationship with other adjacent residential development and 

their characteristics, the application being within Langton Matravers 
Conservation Area and the Dorset AONB. Views into and around the site were 

shown as well as the characteristics of the village and adjacent area.  
 

In summary, the officer’s assessment considered that the proposed porch 

adaptations would preserve the setting of the Conservation Area and the setting 
of the Grade II listed building and would be barely visible within local views and 

there were no wider views within the AONB which were likely to be adversely 
impacted by the development. In this respect the development is considered 

therefore to be acceptable in accordance with the relevant policies and on that 

basis it was being recommended that the application be approved.  

 

Formal consultation had seen objections from Langton Matravers Parish 
Council and initially from, the local Ward member, Cllr Cherry Brooks, both  
concerned about the slow erosion of the diamond pattern windows which are 
unique to the village, with the alternatives being proposed seeming to detract 

from the outside appearance. Since however Cllr Brooks considered the issues 

she had raised appeared to have been dealt with by the applicant and the 

Conservation Officer, so she was now satisfied. 
 

Having heard what was said, officers responded to some of the pertinent 
issues raised, being confident that each one could be addressed by the 
provisions of the application. 

 
The opportunity was then given for members to ask questions of the 

presentation and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so 
as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision, these being :- 
 

 what visibility there would be of the alterations and clarification of the 
Conservation Officer’s views,  

 what alternative materials could be used in the construction 



6 

 would the new windows be double glazed. 
 

Officers addressed the questions raised – and what clarification was needed - 
providing what they considered to be satisfactory answers. 
 

From debate the Committee largely agreed with the officer’s recommendation, 
considering the alterations to be a practical enhancement which – given that it 

would not be readily visible and did not adversely impact amenity, would not 
compromise neither the Conservation Area, not the AONB, 
 

 
On that basis and having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the 

application and an understanding of this; having taken into account the 
officer’s report and presentation; the written representations; and what they 
had heard at the meeting, in being proposed by Councillor Mike Dyer and 

seconded by Councillor Shane Bartlett, in being put to the vote it was agreed 
– by 9:1 - that the application should be approved.  

 
Resolved 

That planning application P/HOU/2022/03314 be granted permission subject to 
the conditions and informative note in the officer’s report.  

 
Reasons for Decision 

• Para 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that 

permission should be granted for sustainable development unless specific 
policies in the NPPF indicate otherwise  

• The location is considered to be sustainable and the proposal is acceptable in 

its design and general visual impact on the Langton Matravers Conservation 
Area.  

• There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring residential 

amenity.  

• There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this 
application  

 
4.0 Key planning issues 

 
 

306.   P/TRC/2022/06201 Tree works application at The Old Vicarage, West 
Street, Bere Regis 

 
The Committee considered application P/TRC/2022/06201 for tree works at The 

Old Vicarage, West Street, Bere Regis. The Committee were being asked to 
consider this application as it related to a Dorset Councillor.  

 

With the aid of a visual presentation, and taking account the detail in the 
report, officers showed what the main proposals, principles and planning 
issues of the development were, what effect it would have on residential 

amenity and the character the area, and took into account the policies against 
which this application was being assessed. 

 



7 

Plans and photographs showed the appearance of the trees and their 
relationship with The Old Vicarage and the neighbouring residential properties 
and amenity, showing the characteristics of the area.   

 
The application was for tree works to reduce the height - to 8 feet - of an 

overgrown hedgerow of eight Cypress trees, so as to be able to bring the trees 

back to a manageable size for the benefit of the applicant. Whilst the trees were 

not covered by a Tree Preservation Order, they had a degree of protection as 
they lay within the Bere Regis Conservation Area. The works proposed were 

intended to reinstate the hedgeline, by reducing them to an easily manageable 
height. The loss, in terms of amenity, would be negligible, and there would be no 

harm to the character and setting of the area.  

 
In summary, the officer’s assessment considered that the proposed works 
were reasonable and acceptable in planning terms, and, on that basis, it was 

being recommended that the application be approved.  

 
Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an 
understanding of this; having taken into account the officer’s report and 

presentation; in being proposed by Councillor David Morgan and seconded by 
Councillor Bill Trite, in being put to the vote it was agreed – unanimously - that 

the application should be approved.  
 
Resolved 

That application P/TRC/2022/06201 be approved, with no objection being 
raised. 

 
Reason for Decision 
To provide the means to manage the hedgerow. 

 
 

 
 

307.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items for consideration.   

 
308.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.15 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 



8 

 


